

No. 22-5703

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Sixth Circuit**

DERIC JAMES LOSTUTTER; ROBERT CALVIN LANGDON; BONIFACIO R.
ALEMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Defendant,

ANDREW G. BESHEAR, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky at London, No. 6:18-cv-00277.
The Honorable **Karen K. Caldwell**, Judge Presiding.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

BEN CARTER
KENTUCKY EQUAL JUSTICE
CENTER
222 S. First St., Suite 305
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 303-4062

JON SHERMAN
MICHELLE KANTER COHEN
CECILIA AGUILERA
FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER
1825 K St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 331-0114

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Deric James Lostutter, Robert Calvin Langdon, and Bonifacio R. Aleman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendant’s arguments directly contradict U.S. Supreme Court and Sixth Circuit precedents on facial First Amendment unfettered discretion challenges	1
II. The scope of the term of art “prior restraint” has no effect on this case	6
III. Defendant’s attempt to narrow and distinguish the First Amendment unfettered discretion cases fails	7
IV. Defendant’s remaining arguments fail as well.....	18
A. Though presently disenfranchised as a matter of <i>state</i> law, Plaintiffs nevertheless retain their First Amendment rights to a non-arbitrary voting rights licensing or allocation system.....	18
B. The additional cases Defendant cites did not consider a First Amendment unfettered discretion claim and do not preclude Plaintiffs’ constitutional injuries and claims.....	24
C. A ruling in Plaintiffs’ favor will remain restricted to voting rights restoration and have no effect on prosecutorial discretion	25
D. Defendant’s silences speak volumes.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	6
<i>Bickerstaff v. Lucarelli</i> , 830 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 602 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	22
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	24
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	26
<i>Hobson v. Pow</i> , 434 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Ala. 1977).....	21
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	20-21
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	11
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	3

Loza v. Mitchell,
766 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2014)26

Miller v. City of Cincinnati,
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)3

Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard,
523 U.S. 272 (1998).....24

Ostergren v. Frick,
856 Fed. Appx. 562 (6th Cir. 2021).....6

Phillips v. DeWine,
841 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2016)10, 11

Polaris Amphitheater Concerts, Inc. v. City of Westerville,
267 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2001)6

Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood,
485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007)3, 4, 6

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974).....18, 20, 21

Roach v. Stouffer,
560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)17

Saia v. New York,
334 U.S. 558 (1948).....11, 16

Satty v. Nashville Gas Co.,
522 F.2d 850 (6th Cir. 1975) *aff'd in part on other grounds*,
vacated in part on other grounds,
Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty,
434 U.S. 136 (1977) 21-22

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969).....11

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958).....11

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....1

United States v. Ashrafkhan,
 964 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020)26

United States v. Howell,
 17 F.4th 673 (6th Cir. 2021)26

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....2

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XXIV22

KY. CONST. § 145.....7

KY. CONST. § 145(1)26

KY. REV. STAT. § 116.025.....7

KY. REV. STAT. § 116.055.....13

KY. REV. STAT. § 116.095.....13

KY. REV. STAT. § 116.045.....13

KY. REV. STAT. § 119.025.....7

KY. REV. STAT. § 532.020(1)(a)7
